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DISCUSSION: The nonimmigrant visa petition was denied by the Director, California Service Center and 
the matter is now before the Administrative Appeals Office (AAO) on appeal. The appeal will be rejected as 
untimely filed. The AAO will return the matter to the director for consideration as a motion to reopen and the 
issuance of a new decision. 

The petitioner is a citizen of the United States who seeks to classify the beneficiary, a native and citizen of The 
Philippines, as the fiancie of a United States citizen pursuant to section 101(a)(15)(K) of the Immigration and 
Nationality Act (the Act), 8 U.S.C. 5 1 101(a)(15)(K). 

The director denied the petition after determining that the petitioner had failed to establish that he and the 
beneficiary had personally met within the two-year period preceding the filing of the petition, as required by 
section 214(d) of the Act. The director also found the petitioner to be ineligible for an exemption of the meeting 
requirement under 8 C.F.R. Ej 214.2(k)(2). Decision of the Director, dated February 22,2008. 

In order to properly file an appeal, the regulation at 8 C.F.R. 5 103,3(a)(2)(i) provides that the affected party 
must file the complete appeal within 30 days of after service of the unfavorable decision. If the decision was 
mailed, the appeal must be filed within 33 days. See 8 C.F.R. 5 103.5a(b). The date of filing is not the date of 
mailing, but the date of actual receipt. See 8 C.F.R. 5 103.2(a)(7)(i). 

The record indicates that the director issued the decision on February 22, 2008. It is noted that the director 
properly gave notice to the petitioner that he had 33 days to file the appeal. However, the Form I-290B, 
Notice of Appeal or Motion, was not received by Citizenship and Immigration Services (CIS) until Thursday, 
March 27,2008,34 days after the decision was issued. Accordingly, the appeal was untimely filed. 

Neither the Act nor the pertinent regulations grant the AAO authority to extend the 33 day time limit for filing 
an appeal. As the appeal was untimely filed, the appeal must be rejected. Nevertheless, the regulation at 
8 C.F.R. 5 103.3(a)(2)(v)(B)(2) states that, if an untimely appeal meets the requirements of a motion to reopen 
or a motion to reconsider, the appeal must be treated as a motion, and a decision must be made on the merits 
of the case. 

A motion to reopen must state the new facts to be proved in the reopened proceeding and be supported by 
affidavits or other documentary evidence. 8 C.F.R. 5 103.5(a)(2). A motion to reconsider must state the 
reasons for reconsideration and be supported by any pertinent precedent decisions to establish that the 
decision was based on an incorrect application of law or Service policy. A motion to reconsider a decision on 
an application or petition must, when filed, also establish that the decision was incorrect based on the 
evidence of record at the time of the initial decision. 8 C.F.R. 5 103.5(a)(3). A motion that does not meet the 
applicable requirements shall be dismissed. 8 C.F.R. 5 103.5(a)(4). 

Here, the untimely appeal meets the requirements of a motion to reopen. The petitioner has submitted 
additional documentation, a letter from his physician describing a physical disability and his 2007 Form W-2 
Wage and Tax Statement, to support his claim that he should be exempted from the meeting requirement of 
section 214(d) of the Act. The official having jurisdiction over a motion is the official who made the last 
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decision in the proceeding, in this case the director. See 8 C.F.R. 5 103.5(a)(l)(ii). Therefore, the director 
must consider the untimely appeal as a motion to reopen and issue a new decision accordingly. 

ORDER: The appeal is rejected. The matter is returned to the director for consideration as a motion to 
reopen and the issuance of a new decision.. 


